SAGE ENERGY COMPANY RELEASED

MIDLAND, TEXAS 797921 JUL 11 AM 8 46

915/683-5271

July 8, 1991

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attn: William J. Le May

Director

RE: Injection Pressure Increase W. Tres Paplotes Penn Unit 29 Well No. 2 (DO R8505-A) Sec 29, T-14-S, R-34-E Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Le May,

Sage Energy Company respectfully requests that permission be granted to increase the injection pressure into the subject well from 2000 psi to 3400 psi. This is based on a step rate test (see attached) run by John West Engineering Company on July 3, The test indicates that the Penn formation is not being fractured at the requested injection pressure.

President Engineering

CC: Jerry Sexton Supervisor

Oil Conservation Division I

File

Attachment

JHH/bb

Dockets Nos. 35-89 and 36-89 are tentatively set for December 13 and December 27, 1989. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 29, 1989 8:15 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Michael E. Stogner, Examiner, or David R. Catanach or Victor T. Lyon, Alternate Examiners:

CASE 9712: (Continued from November 1, 1989, Examiner Hearing.)

In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit Tom L. Ingram, American Employers' Insurance Company, and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Chappell "5" Well No. 1 located 2310 feet from the North line and 990 feet from the West line (Unit E) of Section 5, Township 12 North, Range 30 East, as projected into the unsurveyed Baca Location No. 2 Grant, San Miguel County, New Mexico (which is located approximately 9.25 miles north-northwest of Tucumcari, New Mexico), should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.

CASE 9713: (Continued from November 1, 1989, Examiner Hearing.)

In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit Tom L. Ingram, American Employers' Insurance Company, and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Gihon "31" Well No. 1 located 2970 feet from the South line and 1814 feet from the East line (Unit G) of Section 31, Township 13 Morth, Range 30 East, as projected into the unsurveyed Baca Location No. 2 Grant/Pablo Montoya Land Grant, San Miguel County, New Mexico (which is located approximately 10.5 miles north-northwest of Tucumcari, New Mexico), should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.

CASE 9824:

Application of Ralph E. Williamson for a unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above styled cause, seeks approval of the Southeast Salado Unit Agreement for an area comprising 2,378.15 acres, more or less, of Federal and Fee lands in all or portions of Sections 23, 24, 26, 27, 34 and 35, Township 26 South, Range 33 East. Said area is bounded on the south by the Texas/New Mexico stateline between Mile Post Nos. 29 and 28.5.

CASE 9726: (Continued from October 18, 1989, Examiner Hearing.)

Application of Haylan Oil Corporation for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Ellenberger formation underlying the SW/4 of Section 25, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, forming a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 160-acre spacing and the NE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25 to form a standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing (which presently includes but is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated House-Blinebry Pool, the Undesignated North House-Tubb Pool, the Undesignated Nadine Drinkard-Abo Pool and the Undesignated East Nadine-Drinkard Pool). Both aforementioned units are to be dedicated to a single well to be drilled at a standard location in the NE/4 SW/4 (Unit K) of said Section 25. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said well location is approximately 1.3 miles east-northeast of Nadine, New Mexico.

Application of Sage Energy Company for a unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the West Tres Papalotes Penn Unit Agreement for an area comprising 1120 acres, more or less, of State and Fee lands in portions of Sections 29, 30, 31, and 32, Township 14 South, Range 34 East. Said area is located approximate y 13 miles west of Hilburn City, New Mexico.

Application of Sage Energy Company for waterflood expansion, directional drilling, and to amend Division Order No. R-8505, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks to amend Division Order No. R-8505, which order authorized the Sage Energy Company State "30" Lease Waterflood Project, by redesignating said project the West Tres Papalotes Penn Waterflood Project and to assign an area for said project to coincide with the applicant's proposed West Tres Papalotes Penn Unit Area. Applicant further seeks to expand said project by re-entering the John Etcheverry, Jr. "A" Well No. 2 located 2080 feet from the North line and 560 feet from the West line (Unit E) of Section 29, Township 14 South, Range 34 East, and recomplete by side tracking and directionally drilling from a kick-off depth of approximately 5500 feet and bottom the well in the West Tres Papalotes-Pennsylvanian Pool at a depth of approximately 10,600 feet within 50 feet of a target point 1580 feet from the North line and 560 feet from the West line (Unit E) of said Section 29, and convert said well to an injection well in said pool through perforations at approximately 10402 feet to 10470 feet. Said area is located approximately 13 miles west of Hilburn City, New Mexico.

CASE 9801: (Continued from November 15, 1989, Examiner Hearing.)

Application of Conoco, Inc. for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Cisco Canyon formation underlying the SW/4 of Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 24 East, forming a standard 160-acre spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools within said vertical extent developed on 160-acre spacing (which includes but is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated Dagger Draw-Wolfcamp Gas Pool and North Dagger Draw-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool). Said unit is to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location 660 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line (Unit M) of said Section 36. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant an operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said well location is approximately 15 miles west by south of Lakewood, New Mexico.

- Application of Exxon Corporation for special casinghead gas allowable, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to General Rule 506(a) authorizing a special casinghead gas allowable for the applicant's Paddock (San Angelo) Unit Well No. 2 located 764 feet from the South line and 554 feet from the East line (Unit P) of Section 334, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Paddock Pool, of 1,000,000 SCF/Day, any such order issued in this matter to be reviewed in 24 months. Said well is located approximately 1 mile southeast of Eurice, New Mexico.
- Application of Bill Fenn, Inc. for amendment of Division Order No. R-8951, as amended, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks to amend Division Order No. R-8951, as amended, which order authorized an unorthodox gas well location and dual completion in both the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and the Undesignated Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool. The applicant now requests that the subject well location be changed to a point 660 feet from the North and West lines (Unit D) of Section 7, Township 22 South, Range 24 East. Said well site is-located approximately 4.5 miles south-southeast of the Marathon Oil Company Indian Basin Gas Plant.
- CASE 9829: Application of Roberts and Hammack, Inc. for a mon-standard oil proration unit, tea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authorization to rededicate acreage for its Graham State Com Well No. 1 located at a standard oil well location 1980 feet from the South and West lines (Unit K) of Section 8, Township 11 South, Range 33 East, North Bagley-Permo Pennsylvanian Pool, from a N/2 NW/4 dedication to a NE/4 SW/4 and NW/4 SE/4 dedication forming a non-standard 80-acre oil spacing and proration unit for said pool. The proposed unit is located approximately 5.5 miles east by south of Caprock, New Mexico.
- Application of Strata Production Company for a horizontal directional drilling pilot project and special operating rules therefor, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to initiate a horizontal medium radius directional drilling pilot project in the SE/4 of Section 18, Township 26 South, Range 25 East, forming a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the Bone Spring Formation, by commencing its Yeso Hills Federal Well No. 1 at a surface location 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line of said Section 18. Applicant proposes to drill to a true vertical depth of approximately 4,900 feet in the Bone Spring Formation whereby the formation will be evaluated to determine the proper direction for a 1200-feet horizontal extension to said wellbore within said Bone Spring interval. The applicant further seeks special rules and provisions within the pilot project area including the designation of a prescribed area limiting the horizontal displacement of the proposed wellbore such that it cannot be any closer than 660 feet to the SW/4 quarter section lines of said Section 18. Said location is approximately 2.5 miles east of Mile Post No. 6 on U.S. Highway 62/180.
- Application of TXO Production Corp. for directional drilling and an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to directionally drill its proposed Burton Flat Federal Well No. 1 from a surface location 900 feet from the South line and 1815 feet from the West line (Unit N) of Section 11, Township 20 South, Range 29 East, in such a manner as to penetrate the top of the Undesignated East Burton Flat-Strawn Gas Pool at a point within 150 feet of a target point 2145 feet from the Morth line and 1815 feet from the Hest line and continue drilling in such a manner as to bottom the well at the base of the Strawn formation within 150 feet of a target point 2345 feet from the North line and 1815 feet from the West line, both in Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 29 East, said bottomhole location being an unorthodox gas well location for said pool. The W/2 of said Section 14 to be dedicated to said well forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool. This location is approximately 4 miles north-northwest of the junction of U.S. Highway 62/180 and New Mexico State Highway 31.
- Application of Exxon Company, U.S.A. for compulsory pooling, a non-standard gas proration unit, an unorthodox gas well location, and an exemption to Special Rules and Regulations governing the Rock Tank-Upper and Lower Morrow Gas Pools, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the top of the Holfcamp formation to the base of the Morrow Formation, underlying the NW/4 NE/4 and Lots 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14 and 15 (E/2 equivalent) of Section 20, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, forming a non-standard 301.11-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and or pools developed on 320-acre spacing within said vertical extent. Applicant further seeks to be exempt from the Special Rules and Regulations governing the Rock Tank-Upper and Lower Morrow Gas Pools as promulgated by Division Order No. R-3452, as amended. Said unit is to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox gas well location 600 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the East line (Unit A) of said Section 20. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Applicant also seeks to have Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. designated as operator of said well. Said unit is located approximately 6 miles south by east of Riverside, New Mexico.
- CASE 9796: (Continued from November 15, 1989, Examiner Hearing.)

Application of Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation underlying the E/2 of Section 22, Township 19 South, Range 33 East, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools being developed on 320-acre spacing (which presently includes but is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated Gem-Morrow Gas Pool and the Undesignated East Gem-Morrow Gas Pool). Said unit is to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox gas well location 660 feet from the North and East lines. (Unit A) of said Section 22. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant an operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said well location is approximately 4.5 miles north of Mile Post No. 73 located on U.S. Highway 62/180.